inasmuch as they did not declare the true and correct ‘YOM’ and resorted to 

undervaluation as the actual value of the said goods after applying applicable 

depreciation as per CBIC Circular No. 493/124/86-Cus.VI dated 19.11.1987 

comes out to be Rs. 1,65,82,250/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty-Five Lakh Eighty-

Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty only). The imported goods were mis-declared 

with respect to description and value, hence Invoices presented at the time of 

import do not reflect the correct credentials and value of the goods for the 

collection of customs duty. It appears that the declared value of cranes and

[...]

above imports is computed on the basis of the values re-determined as above. 

The details of the duty leviable, duty paid at the time of clearances of the 

impugned cranes and the duty short paid on them are shown in Annexure-II to 

the show cause notice. A total amount of Rs. 45,99,087/- (Rupees Forty-Five 

lakhs Ninety-Nine thousand Eighty-Seven only) was leviable as duty on the 

aforesaid used cranes, computed on the basis of the values determined as above. 

As against this amount, an amount of Rs. 37,61,400/- (Rupees Thirty-Seven 

lakhs Sixty-One thousand Four hundred only) was paid as customs duty at the 

time of clearance of the aforesaid cranes. Therefore, the remaining amount of 

differential duty of Rs. 8,37,687/- (Rupees Eight lakhs Thirty-Seven thousand 

Six hundred Eighty-Seven only) was short paid in respect of these 02 cranes. 

Table-5 

Total 

No. of 

Bills of 

Entry 

Declared 

Assessable 

Value (In Rs.) 

Total Duty 

Paid (in Rs.) 

Total Re-

determined 

Assessable 

Value (in Rs.) 

Duty Payable 

(in Rs.)

[...]

Value of Imported Goods) Rules, 2007 and re-determine the same as Rs. 

1,65,82,250/- in terms of the Rule 9 of the said Rules read with section 

14 of the Customs Act, 1962. 

ii. I determine and confirm the demand of differential customs duty 

amounting to Rs. 8,37,687/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs, Thirty Seven 

Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty Seven only) against M/s. Alliance 

Ventures, under Section 28(8) of the Customs Act, 1962, along with 

applicable interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

iii. I hold the cranes imported by 02 Bills of Entry listed in Annexure-II to the

[...]

Show Cause Notice, having redetermined assessable value of Rs. 

1,65,82,250/-, liable to confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs 

Act, 1962. However, as the goods are not physically available for 

confiscation, I impose redemption fine of Rs. 16,00,000/- (Rupees 

Sixteen Lakhs only) on M/s. Alliance Ventures, in lieu of confiscation, 

under Section 125(1) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

iv. I impose a penalty equal to the differential duty Rs. 8,37,687/- (Rupees 

Eight Lakhs, Thirty Seven Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty Seven only) 

and applicable interest thereupon under Section 28AA, on M/s. Alliance 

Ventures under Section 114A of the Customs Act, 1962.